

No. 21-1429

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZHANG JINGRONG, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CHINESE ANTI-CULT
WORLD ALLIANCE, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

EDMOND W. WONG
LAW OFFICE OF
EDMOND W. WONG
135-16 Northern Boulevard,
2nd Floor
Flushing, NY 11354
(718) 218-3900

TOM M. FINI
Counsel of Record
JACQUES CATAFAGO
SARAH M. DYER
CATAFAGO FINI LLP
One Grand Central Place,
47th Floor
New York, NY 10165
(212) 239-9669
tom@catafagofini.com

Attorneys for Respondents
Chinese Anti-Cult World Alliance, Inc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Petitioners’ Claims Under the Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(2)	1
B. The Legislative History of FACEA	2
C. The Department of Justice Has Not Filed Any Criminal or Civil Actions Under FACEA.....	4
D. Proceedings Below	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. The Petition Does Not Present a Split of Authority Warranting the Court’s Consideration.....	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Petitioners Do Not Allege a Conflict With That Of Any Other Circuit Court on the Question Presented	9
B. Petitioners' Claimed Splits In Authority Are Illusory	10
II. Petitioners Vastly Overstate the Importance of the Question Presented	15
III. This Case is a Poor Vehicle to Resolve the Question Presented	18
IV. The Second Circuit Correctly Decided the Issue in Any Event, and Thus There is No Crying Need For This Court's Intervention . . .	19
V. If the Court Grants the Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, It should Also Grant Respondents' Conditional Cross-Petition.	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Ark Encounter, LLC v. Parkinson</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 880 (E.D. Ken. 2016).....	23
<i>Bormuth v. Whitmer</i> , 548 F. Supp. 3d 640 (E.D. Mich. 2021).....	15
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969).....	15
<i>Dean v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 163 F. Supp. 3d 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	22
<i>Derusso v. City of Albany, N.Y.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 16 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)	22
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org v. Georgia</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (M.D. Ga. 2011).....	24
<i>Hill v. Del. N. Cos. Sportservice, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2016)	20
<i>In re September 11 Property Damage Litigation</i> , 650 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kurman v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of City of Philadelphia,</i> 351 Pa. 247 (1945).....	15
<i>Mullen v. Erie Cnty. Comm'rs,</i> 85 Pa. 288 (1877).....	15
<i>New Beginnings Ministries v. George,</i> 2018 WL 11378829 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 28, 2018)	14
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin,</i> 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	15
<i>States v. Baird,</i> 85 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Tri-State Video Corp. v. Town of Stephentown,</i> 1998 WL 72331 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1998)	23
<i>United States v. DeRosier,</i> 473 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1973).....	15
<i>United States v. Hoskins,</i> 902 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States,</i> 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	18
<i>Yates v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Other Authorities	
18 U.S.C. § 247.....	4, 12, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 247(b).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 248.....	4, 22
18 U.S.C. § 249.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 248(c)(1)(A).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	6
42 U.S.C. § 5172(a)(3)(C).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b)(3).....	15
<i>Helen R. Franco, Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1994: The Face of Things to Come?</i> , 19 NOVA L. REV. 1083	2
Kentucky State Constitution, Section 5	24
Senate Bill 636.....	2
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.I.18, at 282 (10th ed. 2013).....	18
